

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Saraliene Smith Durrett
SARALIENE SMITH
DURRETT, LLC
1800 Peachtree Street
Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30309

Rebecca Shepard
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street NW
Suite 1500, Centennial
Tower
Atlanta, GA 30303

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The most natural reading of the CFAA criminalizes obtaining information via computer only if an individual is not entitled to access that information for any purpose	17
II. Stretching the CFAA to cover obtaining information for an unauthorized purpose would go far beyond the statute’s limited objective.....	23
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s expansive construction of the statute would produce improbable consequences	26
IV. If any doubt remains, two time-honored canons of judicial restraint require the more limited interpretation of the CFAA that courts besides the Eleventh Circuit have adopted	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applied Gen. Agency, Inc. v. Greenleaf Fin. & Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. G055737, 2019 WL 5255271 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2019)	25
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	41
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1, 26, 29, 31
<i>Brand Energy & Infrastructure Servs., Inc. v. Irex Contracting Grp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-2499, 2017 WL 1105648 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2017).....	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	38
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	20, 22
<i>Cent. Bank & Tr. v. Smith</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Wyo. 2016).....	9
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	34, 36
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	1, 26, 29, 40

<i>Cloudpath Networks, Inc. v. SecureW2 B.V.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Colo. 2016).....	9
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	31
<i>Crabar/GBF, Inc. v. Wright</i> , No. 8:16-CV-537, 2019 WL 4016122 (D. Neb. Aug. 26, 2019).....	9
<i>Cvent, Inc. v. Eventbrite, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	35
<i>Dresser–Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	9
<i>EarthCam, Inc. v. OxBlue Corp.</i> , 703 Fed. App’x 803 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Erlich Prot. Sys., Inc. v. Flint</i> , No. 345323, 2019 WL 5851938 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2019)	25
<i>Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc. v. Lehman</i> , No. 1:15-CV-476, 2015 WL 5714541 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2015).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	36
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	38
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	22

<i>Giles Constr., LLC v. Tooele Inventory Sol., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-37, 2015 WL 3755863 (D. Utah June 16, 2015)	9
<i>GPMM, Inc. v. Tharp</i> , No. 8:19-CV-128, 2019 WL 7161229 (D. Neb. Oct. 3, 2019)	9
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	36, 37
<i>Hedgeye Risk Mgmt., LLC v. Heldman</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	32
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Integrated Process Sols., Inc. v. Lanix LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-567, 2019 WL 1238835 (D. Minn. Mar. 18, 2019).....	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	38
<i>Kappe Assocs., Inc. v. Chesapeake Environ. Equip.</i> , LLC, No. 5:15-cv-02211-JFL, 2016 WL 1257665 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2016).....	9
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	1, 29
<i>KNC Techs., LLC v. Tutton</i> , No. 19 CVS 793, 2019 WL 6219035 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2019)	25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	39

<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1783 (2018)	34
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	33
<i>Lee v. PMSI, Inc.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-2904-T-23TBM, 2011 WL 1742028 (M.D. Fla. May 6, 2011).....	35
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	40
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)	31
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	1, 3, 29, 30, 33
<i>Mathey Dearman, Inc. v. H&M Pipe Beveling Mach. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-250-GKF-JFJ, 2018 WL 4224897 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 5, 2018)	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	1, 3, 29, 34
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	22
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	21
<i>Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	31
<i>Roe v. Bernabei & Wachtel PLLC</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2015)	9

<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , No. 16-1368, 2020 WL 1494065 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020).....	9, 33, 36, 37
<i>Sebrite Agency, Inc. v. Platt</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2012).....	9
<i>Shamrock Chi. Corp. v. Wroblewski</i> , No. 1-18-2354, 2019 WL 7373359 (Ill. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2019).....	25
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	22
<i>Tank Connection, LLC v. Haight</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Kan. 2016).....	9
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandhu</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>TripleTree, LLC v. Walcker</i> , No. 16-609, 2016 WL 2621954 (D. Minn. May 6, 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	37
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	40
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	7 - 8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	30

<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , No. 10-114 (KSH), 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	40
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	34
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , No. 1:11-cf-10260 (D. Mass. July 14, 2011), ECF No. 2	32
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	40
<i>Viking Grp., Inc. v. Bruckman</i> , No. 347778, 2020 WL 2296903 (Mich. Ct. App. May 7, 2020).....	25
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	22

<i>Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc. v. Miloszewski</i> , No. 6:14-cv-68-Orl-40KRS, 2014 WL 5472454 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2014)	35
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	1, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	15, 36, 37, 38
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause	39

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 482(b)(3)(A).....	19
10 U.S.C. § 923(a)(1).....	19
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1).....	26
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213 (1986), codified at	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)	2, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(i)	7, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g).....	7, 34

Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, § 2102(a), 98 Stat. 2190 (1984)	5, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1832.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1832(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 5318(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(3).....	26

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 23
S. Rep. 99-432 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Statement of Sujit Raman, Associate Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Hearing before the Senate Subcommittee on Crime and Terrorism: Cyber Threats to Our Nation’s Critical Infrastructure</i> , 115th Cong., (Aug. 21, 2018)	39

Other Authorities

Chandler, Adam, <i>One Worker’s Fantasy: A March Madness National Holiday</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 20, 2015)	28
eBay, <i>Duplicate listings policy</i>	29
Jackson, Robert H., <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Judicature Soc’y 18 (1940).....	38

Kaplan, Fred, <i>Dark Territory: The Secret History of Cyber War</i> (2016)	5
Kaplan, Fred, 'WarGames' and Cybersecurity's Debt to a Hollywood Hack, N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 2016.....	5
Kerr, Orin S., <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).....	6, 27, 38
Mayer, Jonathan, <i>Cybercrime Litigation</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1453 (2016)	35
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	4
Scalia, Antonin & Brian Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012).....	21, 22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Prosecuting Privacy Abuses by Corporate and Government Insiders (Mar. 16, 2015).....	39
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....	18
Wharton, Francis & Torcia, Charles E., <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (14th ed. 1978)	4
Wolfe, Nicholas A., <i>Hacking the Anti-Hacking Statute: Using the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act to Secure Public Data Exclusivity</i> , 13 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 301 (2015)	34 - 35
Wu, Tim, <i>Fixing the Worst Law in Technology</i> , The New Yorker (Mar. 18, 2013)	33
Zoom, <i>Terms of Service</i> (Apr. 13, 2020)	29
